#### Form 605

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

## Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

To Company N	ame/Scheme	Prima BioMed Ltd						
ACN/A	RSN	009 237 889			<del></del>			
1. Details of su	bstantial holder (1)							
Name	<u>JPMorga</u>	n Chase & Co. and its af	filiates					
ACN (if applicable	e) <u>NA</u>							
The holder cease substantial holder	ed to be a er on		June/2015					
The previous notice was given to the company on			2/ June/2015					
The previous no	tice was dated	2/	June/2015					
	relevant interests ach change in, or chan or scheme, since the	ge in the nature of, a rele substantial holder was la	evant interest (2) of the su st required to give a substa		an associate (3) in voting secu e to the company or scheme a			
Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected			
	545 - 200 - 13 <del>7 - 1</del> 022 - 1	Rehypothecation of	1.					

# 3. Changes in association

J.P. Morgan

Clearing Corp

J.P. Morgan

Clearing Corp

The persons who have become associates (3) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (7) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

See Appendix

See Appendix

126,338,310

(Ordinary)

17,562,,000

(Ordinary)

126,338,310

(Ordinary)

17,562,000

(Ordinary)

Nature of association	
Andrew Co. And and the second	
	Nature of association

client securities under

a Prime Brokerage

Agreement
Holder of securities
subject to an obligation

to return under a

securities lending

agreement

#### 4. Addresses

1 June 2015

1 June 2015

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	270 Park Avenue, New York, New York, NY, NY, 10017, United States
J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp	Three Chase MetroTech Center, Brooklyn, Kings, NY, NY, 11245, United States

Signature capacity JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Lim Siew May Print name 3/ June /2015 date Sign here DIRECTIONS If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 4 of the form. See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Law. See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Law. Include details of: any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection (a) 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting (b) powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies). See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Law. Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired. The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes. Given details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

Appendix: Prescribed information pursuant to prime broking arrangement disclosed under the substantial shareholding notice filed with ASX.

Date:	3 June 2015	

MUO BSM | MUS BOLL | MIS BOLL | M

Company's name:	AU000000PRR9							
ISIN:	PRIMA BIOMED LTD							
Date of change of relevant interests:	1 June 2015							

Schedule					
Type of agreement	Institutional Account Agreement				
Parties to agreement	J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp., for itself and as agent and trustee for the other J.P. Morgan Entities and TD AMERITRADE CLRNG INC 0188, TRADESTATION SECURITIES, E*TRADE CLEARING LLC 0385, PERSHING LLC, WEDBUSH MORGAN SECURITIES (herein referred to as "JPMCC").  "J.P. Morgan Entities" means, as the context may require or permit, any and all of JPMSL, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp., J.P. Morgan Securities LLC., J.P. Morgan Markets Limited, J.P. Morgan Securities Australia Limited, J.P. Morgan Securities (Asia Pacific) Limited, J.P. Morgan Securities Japan Co., Ltd and J.P. Morgan Prime Nominees Limited and any additional entity notified to the Company fron time to time.				
Transfer date	Date         Quantity           1 June 2015         24,831,000				
Holder of voting rights	JPMCC is the holder of the voting rights from the time at which it exercises its right to borrow.  Notwithstanding this, please note that the Company has the right to recall equivalent securities if it wishes to exercise its voting rights in respect of the securities.				
Are there any restriction on voting rights	Yes.				
If yes, detail	JPMCC will not be able to exercise voting rights in circumstances where the Company has recalled equivalent securities from JPMCC before the voting rights have been exercised. In these circumstances,				

	JPMCC must return the securities to the Company and the Company holds the voting rights.					
Scheduled return date (if any)	N/A. There is no term to the loan of securities.					
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes.					
If yes, detail	JPMCC has the right to return all and any securities or equivalent securities early at any time.					
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes.					
If yes, detail	The Company has the right to recall all or any equivalent securities on demand.					
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes. Settlement of the loan will occur when JPMCC returns equivalent securities to the Company. There is no term to the loan of securities.					
If yes, detail any exceptions						

### Statement by J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp.:

If requested by the Company to whom the prescribed form must be given, or if requested by ASIC, J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp. will give a copy of the Institutional Account Agreement to the Company or ASIC.

Transaction date Balance as of 29 May 2015 1-Jun-15 1-Jun-15 1-Jun-15 Balance as of 1 Jun 2015  "JPMCC" = J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp	JPMCC JPMCC	Type of transaction  On Lend -Return Borrow	Ccy	Price	Quantity	Consideratio n	Total Positions	Issued share capital	0/6	Manual V	
"JPMCC" = J.P., Morgan Clearing Corp.					(126,338,310) 17,562,000		153,712,260 27,373,950 44,935,950 44,935,950	1,724,133,101 1,724,133,101 1,724,133,101 1,724,133,101	8.92% 1.59% 2.61% 2.61%	153,712,260 (126,338,310) 17,562,000 44,935,950	Total 153,712,260 (126,338,310 17,562,000 44,935,950
										1	